LSGD-DD1/234/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.110/2025/LSGD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department- PMGSY III 2021-22(Batch 1) Package No.KR 14-33 in Kalpatta block, Wayanad - Standing Empowered Committee - Constituted – Orders issued.

Local Self Government (DD)Department

G.O.(Rt)No.110/2025/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10-01-2025

Read:- 1. Judgement dated 24.09.2024 in WP(C) No.31492/2024 filed by Sri. Namshad A,Kasargod 2.Letter No. KSRRDA/354/2024-B dated 11/11/24 and 09.12.2024 from the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA

ORDER

The PMGSY work of package No. KR 14-33 in Kalpatta block, Wayanad was awarded to the contractor Sri.Namshad A. and agreement was executed on 03.01.2022. As the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) work was commenced in the road and Kerala Water Authority (KWA) had not remitted the restoration amount in time, the original work was delayed for months. Therefore the contractor was not willing to do the restoration work and the same was tendered and awarded to another contractor. For getting permission to execute the closure agreement, Sri Namshad A. filed WP(C) No.31492/2024 before the Hon,ble HC.As per the judgement dated 24.09.2024, the Hon'ble Court directed the 2nd respondent (Chief Engineer, KSRRDA) to consider Ext.P7 of the Petitioner in the light of Ext. P5 and P6 and to pass appropriate orders on the same. Accordingly the contractor was heard in person and the Chief Engineer has referred the case to the Standing Empowered Committee for taking a final decision.

- 2) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to constitute a Standing Empowered Committee, for arriving into an amicable solution, with the following composition:
- i)Special Secretary, LSGD Chairperson
- ii)Chief Engineer, LSGD Official Member
- iii)Sri. R. Murukeshan, Chief Engineer (Rtd.), PWD Non-official

LSGD-DD1/234/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.110/2025/LSGD

Member

3) The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA is directed to take necessary steps to present the details of the case before the Standing Empowered Committee for settling the dispute.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA R S JOINT SECRETARY

The Special Secretary, LSG (DD) Department

The Principal Director, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram

Sri.R.Murukeshan, Chief Engineer(Rtd.) (through the CE, KSRRDA)

Sri. Namshad A, Jaseela Manzil, Star Nagar, Thekkil Ferry P.O, Kasargod 671541.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Web & New Media, I&PRD

The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram Stock File

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD